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EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 11-r-S. F. No. 31

[Not Coded]
An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Min-

neapolis; providing for the compensation of the court re-
porters of the city of Minneapolis; repealing Extra Session
Laws 1959, Chapter 9, Section 1,
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; municipal court report-
ers, salaries. The salary of the court reporters of the mu-
nicipal court established in the city of Minneapolis is $7,740
per annum payable in semi-monthly installments by the city
treasurer of the city.

The provisions of this section shall be retroactive to
January 1,1961.

Sec. 2. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 9, Section 1,
is repealed.

Approved May 17,1961.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 12—S. F. No. 34

[Not Coded]
An act relating to the salaries of the judges of the munici-

pal court of the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1955,
Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivision 9, as amended by Laws
1951, Chapter 918, Section 1 and by Extra Session Laws
1959, Chapter 10, Section 1; repealing Extra Session Laws
1959, Chapter 10, Section 3.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 215, Section 2, Subdivi-
sion 9, as amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 918, Section 1, and
by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 10, Section 1, is
amended to read:

Subd. 9. Minneapolis municipal court; judges* salaries.
Each judge shall be paid an annual salary of $13,500 $1 ,̂250
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in semi-monthly installments out of the treasury of the
city of Minneapolis. If a judge dies, the amount of his salary
remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs
shall be paid to his estate.

Sec. 2. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 10, Section
3, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 17,1961.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 13—S. F. No. 8
[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state; providing
certain conditions in certain cases including waiving the
state's immunity from suit, and appropriating moneys for
the payment thereof.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims against state. Subdivision 1. There
is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury cred-
ited to the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto
from highway patrol fines or other sources, the sums of
money set forth in this section to the persons named therein
in full payment of claims against the state.

Subd. 2. Donald and Vincent Kerkvliet,
Marshall, Minnesota, for flood
damage to property due to high-
way construction and maintenance $ 4,242.00

Subd. 3. Swan Lake Rural Telephone Co.,
Rte. 5, Fergus Falls, Minnesota,
expenses as result of highway con-
struction 57.95

Subd. 4. Odell M. Arens, Kellogg, Minneso-
ta, for labor and services perform-
ed for the state highway depart-
ment 60.00

Subd. 5. Fred Gerten, 2410 Maplewood
Drive, St. Paul, for damages to
crops due to highway construction 3,550.00
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